

MERGE ENERGY BHD. (420099-X)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 JANUARY 2016

	Unaudited As at 31.01.2016 RM'000	Audited As at 31.01.2015 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	21,528	20,672
Investment properties	13,750	13,750
Investment in an associate	2,152	2,270
Goodwill on consolidation	1,556	1,010
	38,986	37,702
Current Assets		
Inventories	93	89
Amounts due from customers for contract works	18,413	37,132
Trade receivables	34,160	19,325
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	2,755	4,715
Tax Recoverable	13	145
Amount due from associate	141	141
Deposits place with licensed banks	10,230	12,187
Cash and bank balances	8,857	4,092
GST Input Tax Assets	50	-
	74,712	77,826
TOTAL ASSETS	113,698	115,528
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity Attributable To Owner Of The Parent		
Share capital	67,000	67,000
Reserves		
Share premium	7,713	7,713
Accumulated losses	(13,864)	(16,727)
Shareholders' Equity	60,849	57,986
Non-Controlling Interests	2,178	1,930
Total Equity	63,027	59,916
Non Current Liabilities		
Loans and borrowing	1,693	1,286
Deferred tax liabilities	257	248
Current Liabilities		
Amounts due to customers for contract works	2,310	344
Trade payables	11,826	11,502
Other payables and accruals	31,589	41,231
Amount due to directors	-	197
Loans and borrowing	2,917	451
Provision for taxation	79	353
	48,721	54,078
Total Liabilities	50,671	55,612
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	113,698	115,528
Net assets per share attributable to owner of the parent of the company	0.91	0.87

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2015.)

MERGE ENERGY BHD. (420099-X)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR TWELVE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2016

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR 3 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31.01.2016 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR 3 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31.01.2015 * RM'000	CURRENT YEAR 12 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31.01.2016 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR 12 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31.01.2015 * RM'000
	Revenue	20,828	N/A	94,933
Cost of Sales	(18,187)	N/A	(79,634)	N/A
Gross Profit	2,641	N/A	15,299	N/A
Other Operating Income	1,584	N/A	2,154	N/A
Total Income	4,225	N/A	17,453	N/A
Admin & Distribution Costs	(2,794)	N/A	(12,024)	N/A
Other Operating Expenses	(41)	N/A	(41)	N/A
Profit/(Loss) from Operation	1,390	N/A	5,388	N/A
Finance Costs	(112)	N/A	(238)	N/A
Share of Result in Associate	(126)	N/A	(118)	N/A
Profit/(Loss) before taxation and zakat	1,152	N/A	5,032	N/A
Taxation	(455)	N/A	(1,321)	N/A
Profit/(Loss) after taxation and zakat	697	N/A	3,711	N/A
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) For The Period	697	N/A	3,711	N/A
Profit/(Loss) attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	640	N/A	2,863	N/A
Non-controlling interest	57	N/A	848	N/A
Profit/(Loss)	697	N/A	3,711	N/A
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	640	N/A	2,863	N/A
Non-controlling interest	57	N/A	848	N/A
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss)	697	N/A	3,711	N/A
Earnings per share : --	sen	sen	sen	sen
- basic / diluted	0.96	N/A	4.27	N/A

Notes :

- * 1. There are no comparative figures disclosed for the current quarter and cumulative year-to-date of the quarter / year following the change in the financial year end from January 2016 to March 2016.
2. The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2015.

Additional Information	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit/(Loss) from Operations	1,390	N/A	5,388	N/A
Gross Interest Income	-	N/A	35	N/A
Gross Interest Expense	69	N/A	126	N/A
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	293	N/A	862	N/A

MERGE ENERGY BHD. (420099-X)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY AS AT 31 JANUARY 2016

← Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company →

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 February 2015	67,000	7,713	(16,727)	57,986	1,930	59,916
Total Comprehensive Income for the period			2,863	2,863	848	3,711
Dividend Declared					(600)	(600)
At 31 Jan 2016	67,000	7,713	(13,864)	60,849	2,178	63,027

← Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company →

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 February 2014	67,000	7,713	(18,899)	55,814	1,402	57,216
Total Comprehensive Income for the period			2,173	2,173	253	2,426
Changes in equity interest					276	276
At 31 Jan 2015	67,000	7,713	(16,727)	57,986	1,930	59,916

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2015.)

MERGE ENERGY BHD. (420099-X)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR TWELVE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2016

	12 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31.01.2016
	<u>RM'000</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
Profit before taxation	5,031
Adjustments for :	
Non-cash items	1,155
Non-operating items (which are investing / financing)	<u>241</u>
Operating profit before changes in working capital	6,427
Changes in working capital :	
Net changes in current assets	10,919
Net changes in current liabilities	<u>(8,257)</u>
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	9,089
Interest paid	-
Tax paid	(1,676)
Zakat	-
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	<u>7,413</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities	(5,239)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(934)</u>
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,240
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year	<u>16,168</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the quarter	<u>17,408</u>

Notes :

- 1 There are no comparative figures disclosed for the current quarter and cumulative year-to-date of the quarter / year following the change in the financial year end from January 2016 to March 2016.
- 2 The Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2015.

MERGE ENERGY BHD.
(Company No. 420099-X)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Notes to the Interim Financial Report

A1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with applicable approved Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") No. 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Chapter 9 Part K paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Securities Exchange").

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 January 2015. There was no qualification in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2015.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2014. The transition from previous FRSs to the new MFRSs had no impact on the Group financial position, financial performance, cash flow and the notes to the financial statement.

A2 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group were not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3 Items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence during the current financial quarter.

A4 Change in estimates

There were no significant changes in the estimates of amounts reported in the interim periods of prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial period.

A5 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

A6 Dividend paid

No dividends were paid for the current quarter under review.

A7

Segment Revenue and Segment Result by Business Segments

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segment. All inter-segment transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties. The effects of the inter-segment transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Business Segments	Investment Holding RM'000	Construction RM'000	Property Investment RM'000	Maintenance, Facility Management and Services RM'000	Oil & Gas RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Group RM'000
3 months ended 31 Jan 2016								
Revenue	900	-	-	-	-	-	(900)	-
Dividend Income	-	17,142	13	2,628	1,044	-	-	20,827
External sales	-	-	56	7	-	-	(62)	1
Inter-segment sales	900	17,142	69	2,635	1,044	-	(962)	20,828
Segment Profit / (Loss)	(167)	969	(5)	230	252	(1)	-	1,278
Share of results of Associate	-	(126)	-	-	-	-	-	(126)
Profit / (Loss) before tax	(167)	843	(5)	230	252	(1)	-	1,152
Taxation	-	(185)	(4)	(157)	(109)	-	-	(455)
Profit / (Loss) after taxation	(167)	658	(9)	73	143	(1)	-	697

A7 Segment Revenue and Segment Result by Business Segments (cont'd)

Business Segments	Investment Holding RM'000	Construction RM'000	Property Investment RM'000	Maintenance, Facility Management and Services RM'000	Oil & Gas RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Group RM'000
12 months ended 31 Jan 2016								
Revenue	900	-	-	-	-	-	(900)	-
Dividend Income	-	71,101	54	12,456	11,322	-	-	94,933
External sales	-	-	222	15	-	-	(237)	-
Inter-segment sales	900	71,101	276	12,471	11,322	-	(1,137)	94,933
Segment Profit / (Loss)	(806)	2,439	32	791	2,695	(9)	8	5,150
Share of results of Associate	-	(118)	-	-	-	-	-	(118)
Profit / (Loss) before tax	(806)	2,321	32	791	2,695	(9)	8	5,032
Taxation	-	(365)	(17)	(363)	(576)	-	-	(1,321)
Profit / (Loss) after taxation	(806)	1,956	15	428	2,119	(9)	8	3,711

A8 Valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties

The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2015.

A9 Material subsequent events

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the period under review, which are likely to affect the result of the Group's operation substantially.

A10 Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current period under review.

A11 Contingent liabilities or contingent assets

The Company has given corporate guarantees amounting to RM67.21 million (31/01/2015 : RM50.71 million) to licensed banks for banking and suppliers credit facilities granted to a subsidiary company. Consequently, the Company is contingently liable for the amount of banking facilities utilized by a subsidiary company amounting to RM23.55 million (31/01/2015 : RM20.61 million)

Additional information required by Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

B1 Review of performance

For the twelve months ended 31 January 2016, the Group recorded revenue of RM94.93 million and profit before taxation of RM5.03 million compared to revenue of RM92.34 million and profit before taxation of RM3.34 million in the preceding year twelve months ended 31 January 2015. The increase in profit was due to higher progress billing, completion and full recognition of profit for project "program menaiktaraf system bekalan air di seluruh FELDA Negeri Pahang di Daerah Maran dan Daerah Bera, Pahang" as compared to the same period in the preceding year.

B2 Comparison of the quarterly results to the results of the preceding quarter

For the current 3 months period under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM20.83 million and profit before taxation of RM1.15 million as compared to a revenue of RM31.00 million and profit before taxation of RM1.12 million in the preceding quarter ended 31 October 2015. Only a slight increase in profits from operation for the period under review.

B3 Prospects

The Malaysia economic outlook remains challenging in 2016. This aggravated by the weak crude oil price and weakening Ringgit Malaysia.

Notwithstanding the current difficult business environment, the Group continuously monitoring the operating cost and the construction cost to maximise the targeted profits. The Group also focus on its effort to tender for new projects to sustain its businesses.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Director expects that the coming financial year will remain positive.

B4 Profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5 Taxation

	Current Year 3 Months Ended 31 Jan 2016 RM'000	Current Year 12 Months Ended 31 Jan 2016 RM'000
Income Tax		
- Current Year	455	1,015
- Tax Under Provision in Prior Year	-	306
	-----	-----
	455	1,321
	=====	=====

Provision for tax was made in the current year 3 months on business and non business income derived mainly from operating income, rental, interest on repo and fixed deposit.

B6 Unquoted investments and properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7 Purchase or disposal of quoted investments

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted investments for the current quarter.

B8 Borrowing

The Group borrowings as at 31 January 2016 are as follows: -

	31 Jan 2016 RM'000
<u>Short term borrowing</u>	
- Hire purchase creditor	423
- Letter of Credit / Trust Receipt	-
- Bank Overdraft	2,472
- Term Loan	22
- Factoring	-
<u>Long term borrowing</u>	
- Hire purchase creditor	1,232
- Term Loan	461
Total	4,610

B9 Material litigation

There is no litigation for the financial year as at 31 January 2016.

B10 Dividend

No dividends were proposed or declared for the current quarter and financial year to date. (2014: Nil).

B11 Earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the financial year has been calculated based on the consolidated profit after taxation attributable to the owner of the parent of RM2.86 million and on the number of ordinary shares in issue of 67,000,000.

B12 Change of financial year end

On 15 September 2015, the Board approved the change of financial year end from 31 January to 31 March. The current financial statement commences for a period of 14 months, from 1 February 2015 to 31 March 2016.

B13 Comparative Figure

There were no comparative figures for the period ended 31 January 2016 following the Group's change of financial year end from 31 January to 31 March. Enclose herewith the quarterly financial results for the period ended 31 January 2015 marked as "Appendix A" for your reference.

B14 Realised and Unrealised Profit / Loss Disclosures

The following analysis is prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the context of disclosure pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA Guidance") and the directive of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

	As at 31 Jan 2016 RM'000	As at 31 Jan 2015 RM'000 (Audited)
Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of Merge Energy Bhd and its subsidiaries :		
- Realised	(64,594)	(41,433)
- Unrealised	7,470	7,470
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(57,124)	(33,963)
Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) of the associate :		
- Realised	(379)	(260)
- Unrealised	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(57,503)	(34,223)
Add : Consolidation adjustments	43,639	17,496
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total group retained profits / (accumulated losses) as per consolidated accounts	(13,864) =====	(16,727) =====

By Order of the Board
Yew @ Yeoh Siew Yen
MAICSA 7048094
Company Secretary
Shah Alam
22 March 2016